The new agreement unifies and replaces the previous agreements already approved 

between Cemig and the labor unions, as disclosed in the Material Facts of December 

03, 2025 and September 19, 2025, limiting the payment of a compensatory 

indemnification (buyout) to a maximum aggregate amount of R$1,280,000,000.00 (one 

billion and two hundred and eighty million reais), to be paid on a pro rata basis in 6 (six) 

installments, with the final installment due in 2030. Upon execution of the agreement, 

Cemig shall bear no responsibility for losses, deficits, insufficiencies, financial losses, or 

technical or actuarial imbalances of the new health plans, whose funding shall be

[...]

entirely borne by the beneficiaries. Financial budgetary, technical, and actuarial 

management shall be the responsibility of the governance bodies of the Cemig Saúde 

Operator and the Management Committee of the new plans. 

The single agreement enables the transition of the 15,496 (fifteen thousand, four 

hundred and ninety-six) participants of the ProSaúde Integrado Plan (PSI) to the new 

Cemig Saúde health plans, with the termination of Cemig’s sponsorship of the PSI as of 

December 31, 2025. As a result, Cemig concludes its direct involvement in the 

management and funding of retirees’ health plans.